{a) Ingert full name(s)
and address(es) of
adrministrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insoivency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
HBCL Realisations Limited (formerly H Bronnley & Co 00046883

Limited) (In Administration)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 10382/2011

Court

[full name of coun)

1/ We (a) Tomislay Lukic and Mark Boughey

Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square. Birmingham, B4 6HQ and Ernst & Young LLP
Paragon Building, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b} 29 November 2011 (b} 30 August 2013

P
-

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 2L ’ IOI‘ZC’LZ

f

REAERI

A22 30/10/2013 #336
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




Ernst & Young LLP Tel +44 121535 2000 =
No 1 Colmore Square Fax +44 121 535 2001 B
Bsrringham BY COM

Vo 2t
Building a better B4 6HQ INVESTOR IN PEOPLE
working world
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 28 October 2013

Ref BRO/TL/SH/SR/D16 1
Simon Roberls

Dwrecttine 0121 535 2693
Direct fax 0121 535 2448

Dear Sirs

HBCL Realisations Limited (formerly H. Bronnley & Co. Limited)
(In Administration) ("the Company")

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 10382/2011

Registered office address' ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, No.1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ
Registered number: 00046883

I write, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with a report on
the progress of the Administration  This report covers the peried fram 1 June 2013 to 30 August 2013
and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals (“the Proposals™)

dated 20 January 2012 and the previous six month progress reports to creditors dated 27 June 2012, 27
November 2012 and 7 June 2013

As you are aware, on 29 November 2011 the Company entered Administration and lan Best and Diana
Frangou were appointed as Joint Administrators  Subsequently, on 14 December 2011 the business and
certain assets of the Company were sold to H Bronnley & Co UK Limited {formerly Network Health and
Beauty Limited) {"the Purchaser”), and the Company ceased to trade on the same day

By order of the Court (“the First Order”), Tom Lukic was appointed as Joint Administrator 1n place of
Diana Frangou with effect from 7 March 2013

Subsequently, by order of the Court {"the Second Order"), Mark Boughey was appointed as Joint
Administrator in place of lan Best with effect from 30 August 2013, following lan Best's retirement from
Ernst & Young LLP Any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done
by either of the current appointees

Please note that creditors or members of the Company's estate may, within 28 days of receipt of this
notice, apply to the Court to vary or discharge the Second Order

As a result of the Second Order, the statutory six monthly reporting period for the Company has been
reset to the date of the Second Order, being 30 August 2013

Summary of progress since our last report
Since our last report we have progressed the following key areas

» Continuation of support to HSBC Invoice Finance {UK) Limited (“HIF"} in the allocation of book debt
receipts,

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 1s a irnited liabiity partrership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and 1s @ member hrm of Ernst & Young Globat Limited A hst of
members names 1 avallable for mspection at 1 More London Piace London SE1 2AF the firms s principal place of business and regrstered office




EY 2

Building a better
working world

» Progressing outstanding trading matters, including finalising the collection of trading sales and the
settlement of all trading hiabilities,

» Consideration and subsequent agreement of a preferential claim for amounts totalling £31,539,
which we set out In more detall later in this report, and

» Continuing to perform our statutory and administrative duties, including the submission of a VAT bad
debt relief claim to HM Revenue and Customs in relation to book debts arising in the Administration
trading penod

Assets subject to fixed charge

Notified book debt

The status of notified book debt collections as at 30 August 2013 and as advised by HIF 1s summarnised
as follows

Notified book debt ledger as at 28 November 2011 £1,115,227
Credit notes 1ssued post appointment £(4,595)
Collectable notified book debt £1,110,632
Notified bock debt collected to 30 August 2013 £(901,971)
Notified book debt balance outstanding at 30 August 2013 £208,661
Total amount due to HIF on appointment (including interest £685,926

and charges)

As at 30 August 2013 notified bock debt collections totalled £901,971 Of the £298,661 balance
outstanding, we understand £87,428 continues to be disputed or queried by the customer

HiF are currently in receipt of a number of credit balances, which may relate to the outstanding balance
but have not yet been reconciled

As previously adwised, BIF has been repaid n full (including post appointment interest and charges) and
any surplus ansing will fall due to HSBC Bank plc {“the Bank") under its Contract Monies Assignment

To date, HIF has transferred £224,455 to the Bank in accordance with the above

We continue to work closely with the Purchaser and HIF to recover the outstanding balance and to
reconcile amounts recetved As such, we anticipate that there may be further distributions to the Bank in
this regard

Property

As you are aware, a sale of Bronnley Works, Radstone Road, Brackiey (“the Property”) to Investin Plc
(“Investin”) was secured for £1 8 million and completed on 23 April 2013 GVA, as the Company's agent,
have now been paid a further £4,116 for services provided in relation to the sale of the Property and
which remained outstanding at the date of my previous report




EY :

Building a better
working world

|
Expenses refating to the Property, totaling £817, were incurred by the Company in the period prior to the |
sale to Investin  These amounts represent insurance (£788) and utilites charges (£29) We are in the |
process of finalising the remaining costs m relation to the Property

Assets subject to floating charge
Trading account

Trading profit remains unchanged since our last report at £155,325 We have now finalised all trading
sales collections and associated costs and therefore this represents the final trading profit in the
Administration

Administrators’ receipts and payments account

A receipts and payments account for the period 29 November 2011 to 30 August 2013 1s attached at
Appendix 1 This does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

The VAT element of certain supplies made to the Company prior to our appointment and with respect to
the Property 15 not recoverable and as such 1s a cost to the Company Details of such amounts are
Included within the receipts and payments account at Appendix 1

Secured creditors

As previously reported, the balance due to HIF of £685,826 (including post appointment interest and
charges) has been repaid in full

The Bank's indebtedness on appointment totalied £4 1 mithon in respect of both 1ts fixed and floating
charges Teo 30 August 2013, distnbutions to the Bank 1n the Administration total £2 0 million in addition to
the distnbutions made to the Bank directly by HIF of £224,455 It 1s anticipated that there will be
insufficient realisations to allow the Bank to be repaid in full

The indebtedness of Kaye Enterprises Limited ("KE"} at the date of our appointment totalled £5 6 milion,
which was secured by both fixed and floating charges that ranked behind the charges held by HIF and

the Bank KE has since released its security and will be seeking to participate in the Prescrnbed Part
distribution

Preferential creditors

In the penod since our previous report we have received a claim (“the Claim”) from the trustees of the
H Bronnley & Co Ltd 1976 Retirement Fund (‘the Scheme”), a final salary contracted out pension
scheme that the Company operated on behalf of certain former employees of the Company

The claim was for unpaid deficit reduction contnibutions and expenses that were due te be paid by the
Company to the Scheme in the months prior to its insolvency

JLT Benefit Solutions Limited, the Scheme's administrator, confirmed that contributions due to the
Scheme were underpaid by £540,893 during the penod 1 December 2010 to 28 November 2011 The
Clam compnses £400,000 in deficit funding contributions and £140,893 for expenses incurred by the
Scheme and that were due to be met by the Company

Section 124 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 provides for the payment of certain contributions that are
owed to an occupational pension scheme or a personal pension scheme when an employer becomes




EY :

Building a better
working world

insolvent The preferential portion of any claim in this regard 1s hmited to an amount equai to 10% of the

total pay of the employees concerned for the 12 months ending on the day before the employer became
mnsolvent

With the support of independent legal advice, we have concluded that the Claim is valid  As such,
amounts totaling £31,539 will form a preferential claim against the Company with the remaining balance
of deficit funding and expenses incurred by the Scheme, totaling £509,354, forming an unsecured non-
preferential clam against the Company

We have since filed details of the Claim with the Redundancy Payments Office (“the RPQ") who
subsequently made payment to the Scheme for the preferential amounts, totalling £34,539 As a result of
this payment, the RPO replaces the position of the Scheme as a preferential creditor  We will be making
a distrnibution of £31,539 to the RPO as a preferential creditor of the Company in due course

Non-preferential creditors

Due to the expected shortfall to the Company's secured creditors it 1s not anticipated that there will be
funds available for the non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnibed Part

As commented in our last report, we have received a provisional claim from the Pension Protection Fund
(“the PPF") totalling £4 6 milion The quantum of the PPF's ciaim will be affected by the outcome of the
distribution to preferential creditors, as discussed above However, we do not anticipate the PPF’s clam
to be significantly altered

The Prescribed Part

The Prescnibed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured non-preferential
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003 The debenture held by the Bank was created on 4
September 2007 and as such the provisions of the Prescnbed Part wilt apply

Until the sums due to the Bank under its Contract of Monies Assignment have been finalised, the value
of funds available by virtue of the Prescrnbed Part cannot be confirmed However, the amount available
1s expected to be less than £100,000 (gross of Administrators’ fees) and will have been further reduced
since the date of our last report by the RPQ's preferential claim of £31,539

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time-cost basis following the deemed acceptance of the
Proposals on 9 February 2012

To 30 August 2013, the Administrators have received approval from the Company's secured creditors in

relation to remuneration of £65,000 in respect of fixed charge costs and £200,000 in respect of floating
charge costs which have been drawn in full

An analysis of the time spent 1s attached as Appendix 2 to this report At Appendix 3 there is a statement
of the Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time and disbursements  To 30 August 2013 the
Administrators have incurred time costs of £585,316 and the sum of £4,837 11 has been incurred in
respect of disbursements




EY

Building a better
warking world

To date, the Administrators have incurred professional expenses of £99 458 plus VAT as follows

Type of expense Incurred by Paid (net) Outstanding invoices
at date of report
Agents fees GVA Gnimley Limited £51,398 Nil
‘Legal fees - post-appontment  PnsentMason LLP  £35240  Nil
ﬁLegaI fees — pre-appointment Pinsent Mason LLP £7,369 Nil
Le;éal fees — pre—a}apomtmeni MEV;rst*\edﬁs; LLF: o - FE’ZW,aGS - T _!\_m“
A_Category 1 & 2 disbursements Ernst & Youn;LﬁL_I;w*— £3,386 Nd
Total — - o " g994s8 Nl

There I1s an analysis of Category 2 disbursements (1 e those disbursements paid to the Joint
Administrators’ firm} at Appendix 2

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to the court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
s provided at Appendix 4

Pre-Administration costs

On 14 May 2012, the Admimistrators’ unpaid pre-Adrmimstration time costs {otalimg £16,820, were
approved by the Company's secured creditors and subsequently paid No further fees will be drawn in
respect of pre-Administration costs by the Administrators

Conclusion of the Administration

The Administration appointment 1s due to come to an end, by expiry of ime, on 28 May 2014 However,
there remain a number of matters that require resolution including

» Provision of support to HIF in respect of the notified book debts,

» Completion of the relevant statutory returns, including those in respect of corporation tax and VAT,
> Final distribution to the secured creditors,

»  Distribution to preferential creditors, and

»  Distrbution to non-preferential creditors by virtue of the Prescrnibed Part

It is anticipated that all the above matiers will be resolved prior to the automatic conclusion of the
Administratton




EY

Building a better
working world

I will report to you again in six months’ time  Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to
contact my colteague, Stmon Roberts, on the above direct line

Yours faithfully
for the Company

T Lukic
Joint Administrator

Enc Appendix 1 Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 29 November

2011 to 30 August 2013

Appendix 2 Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
from 29 November 2011 to 30 August 2013

Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

Appendix 4 Creditors' request for further information regarding an administrator’'s
remuneration or expenses

Appendix 5 Form 2 24B Notice of Administrator’s progress report

T Lukic and M Boughey are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insclvency Practtioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admiristrators, T Lukic and M Boughey, who
act as agents of the Company only and without personat llability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process {collectively, “Process”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals ("Personal Data™) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with apphcable iaw and
professional regulations including (without mitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix 1

HBCL Realisations Limited (formerly H. Bronnley & Co. Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 29 November 2011 to

Notes

Recelpts

Freehotd property

Propeity wcome

Goodwlil { miellactual property

Notified book dabls dus to HIF

Trading sceount

Non notfled bock debls

Plant sand machinery

Iventory

Receipts recensd In emmor 1
Prepaymenis and olher debtor realisations
Other realisations

VAT payable

Payments

Distnbunen e secured creditor

Joint Adrminsiraiors fees and digbursements
Apenis fess

Property costs

Legal feea

Insuranca

Pre appoiniment legal lees

Othar sundry expenses

Imecoverabls VAT

VAT racenabla

Balancesin hand

Trading account

30 August 2013
Estimated 10 realise Recelpts and paymaents for| Racslpts and payments for Recaipts and paymants for|
as par Directors’| | the pariod 29 November 2011 the paricd 1 June 2013 to| | the peried 29 November 2011
Statemant of Affairs| & 31 May 2013 30 August 2013 to 30 August 201)
Fixed Flaatng Fixed Fleaung Flxed Floatlng|
E £ £ £ £ E E|
2 500 000| + BO0 000 - 1 500 000 -
- 35000 - 35000
200000 - - 200 000
Be2 758 - -
- 155 325 - - - 155 325
102 376 - 107 252| t07 252
10 000 - 50 000/ 50000
500 000 - 247 998 - 247 998
. @10 - - &10
E 19 230 - g 19 330,
- 4531 758 e 8 91 7 538,
p (2 322) E 2 322)
——iiih
3,875,134 2,041 831 585,71 -] 2 041,91 585 7H
{1 800 000) (200 000) {1 800 000} {200 000)
{85 000} (220 208) (B5 000} {220,208)
(44 158) [3 124) (« 118) (48 274 (3 124)
(11 123) @1 (11 940}
(9 159) (26 081) {9159) (26 081)
- (9 435) - (9 433)
(881) 22) - (203)
(7€ 8o7) (t 8771} [F 485) . (18 294) (1877)
{12 748) 12799 51
{1,946,245) {474 153) {6 421) 12,777 {1,852,667) {451 578
95,535 111.37:' 8.4z} 12,777 9 264 mEﬁi
]

FRacelpts and payments] Receipts and payments Recalprs and paymen sy
for the partod, for iha puried for the period|
29 November 2011 5 3| |1 June 2013 & 30 Augen] | 29 November 2011 o 30
May 201 a1l August 2013
] E !
Recalprs
Selnn 247 104 k Hrin
PR TAT,181
Payments
Wages sl related coats. 1 [ Lt
Payroll costs 4 (LY 1)
PAYENC 1 {7 5a8)
ROT sattiamants. “ (13- 435)]
Subtontactors {4200
Camings cests (11 018)|
Ecoplayes $LOM0ML E s
Rsiben uned pther propavly retated cots 1 (7 528)
Sundry e pbnbie -1 [e]- )
Royabes s commesason .x0)
Wractraatia VAT 4 R.ETY)
4 {1 774
Balancas In hand b 158 328

Notes

1 Receipts received in error to be refunded

N B Recelpts and payments are stated net of VAT
HIF debtor recovenes and distnbutions to the 8ank under the Contract Morues Assignment are not included




Appendix 2

HBCL Realisations Limited (formerly H. Bronnley & Co. Limited)
(In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements from
29 November 2011 to 30 August 2013

Category 2 Disbursements

Hours Total time| Total average
Classification of work function Partner / wManager Other senlor| Assistants & Total hours cosis hourly rate
Director professlonals support (£) (£)
Accounting & administration 135 735 531 1416 2817 56 865 00 20185
Bank & statutory reporting 400 735 185 4 1461 4150 9905200 23868
LCreditors 83 95 32 586 1086 20 304 OC: 186 96
Debtors 170 415 %96 1736 37 83344 00 190 67|
Employee matters 73 95 82 315 745 15031 00 21518
fmediate tasks 09 60 95 16 4 272800 166 34
nvestigation/CDOA 08 05 64 345 422 6161 Q0| 146 00
Jab acceptance & sirategy - - 25 10 35 67500 192 86
Legalissues - 10 13 10 33 742 50 22500
Other assets 50 50 23 28 152 4987 @ 32809
Other mattars 208 55 124 83 450 14 822 00 32938
Pre appantment 22 5 322 215 76 2 18 975 00| 26214
Froperty 650 125§ 12 410 2427 80999 50 33374
Retantion of title 1514 10 874 1702 2737 44 890 50 154 38
Sale of buswess NS 955 502 - 1772 62 185 00| 360 93
Statutery duties 98 05 16 335 454 9 306 00 204 98
Trading 163 90 756 1798 2797 5073050 18137
VAT & taxation 54 331 27 114 8 176 0 41413 00 23533
Total hours 278 2 484 1 877 3 1,168 4 2,608 0 £95,316 00 228 Ef
Total time costs (£) 140,441 00 170,503 00 139,137 50 145,234 50
Average hourly rate (£) 504 82 sz 21 2085 43 124 20
Category 1 expangeas (£) 1,655 37
Category 2 expenses (£) 3141 74
Expenses total (£) 4,837 11
Fates 1 Rates 1 Rates 1
Current hourly charge out rates Job title ‘:u;: 53;1. t:u::z ﬁz:‘i t:u:I; .2'3::
2012 {£) 2013 (£) 2014 (£}
Fariner 545 370 soo
Partner { Director Fariner (lax) 1065 1090 1170
Cirector 445 465 430
Assistant drecler 390 410 430
Hanager Asstant drector {lax) | 520-865 | S45-725 | $70-78Q
Senwor executve 305 320 335
Execuive 220 230 240
Other senior professionals
Assisiant Execulve 175 185 195
Analyst 125-178 130 185 | 135 195
Assistants & support
Suppart 60110 | 85 115 | 95120

Of the dishursements of £3,386 invoiced and paid as recorded in the receipts and payments account
at Appendix 1, £2,807 relates to Category 2 disbursements (as defined at Appendix 3) The types of
Category 2 dishursements and their respective costs are detalled below

Type and purpose

£

Mileage

40p - 45p per mile

Stationery and supphes — circulars

2 Bp per black and white impression, 7 031p per colour impression




Appendix 3

HBCL Realisations Limited (formerly H. Bronnley & Co. Limited)
(In Administration)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The secured creditors have determined that the Joint Administrators' remuneration should be fixed
on the basis of time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff In attending to matters
arrsing In the Administration

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual's experience Additronal assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diarnes  Work
carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

All tme spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown in
Appendix 2, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, If hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this report

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 97) published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
approval from the Committee In hine with SIP 9, it 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but nct to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs  Such disbursements are subject to approval from the
secured creditors as if they were remuneration Itis our policy, in line with SIP 9, to seek approval
for this category of disbursement before they are drawn



Appendix 4

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an admunistrator’s remuneration or
expenses — Rule 2,48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

“1y if-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question}, or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an apphication made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out In a statement required by Rule

2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the adminustrator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected {0 lead to violence against any person, or

(1) the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the infermation

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for,
or

{(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
period as the court thinks just ”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986
‘(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
{b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
IS or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses In question ("the refevant
report™) ”



